The unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2003 gives effect to the reclassification, the distribution and the special dividend as if these transactions
had occurred as of the balance sheet date. The unaudited pro forma income statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2003 and the three months ended
June 30, 2003 give effect to the reclassification, the distribution and the special dividend as if these transactions had occurred at the beginning of the applicable
period. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, and reflects those adjustments that
management believes are necessary to reflect the effect of these transactions.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of operating results or
financial position that would have occurred if the transactions had been completed on the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results
or financial position of CXP. The pro forma adjustments are based on the information and assumptions available to us on the date of this proxy statement.

62

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2003
(in $000s)

CXP Historical

June 30, Pro Forma CXP
2003 Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets
 Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 11,542  $   $ 11,542
 Accounts and Notes Receivable, net   62,221   62,221
 Inventories   54,894   54,894

  Total Current Assets   128,657   128,657

Property, Plant and Equipment   795,901   795,901
 Less: Accumulated Depreciation   (267,011)   (267,011)

  Property, Plant and Equipment, net   528,890   528,890

Notes Receivable, net   929   929
Goodwill   40,290   40,290
Other Assets   12,374   12,374

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 711,140  $   $ 711,140

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
 Notes Payable  $ 0   $ 0
 Accounts Payable   29,888   29,888
 Accrued Liabilities   39,287   39,287
 Current Portion of Long-term Debt   80   80

  Total Current Liabilities   69,255   69,255

Long-term Debt   62,090   111,000(a)   173,090
Deferred Income Taxes   84,794   84,794
Stockholders’ Equity
 Common Stock   184   184
 Capital in Excess of Par Value   15,808   15,808
 Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   (1,774)   (1,774)
 Retained Earnings   480,783   (111,000)(a)   369,783

  Total Stockholders’ Equity   495,001   (111,000)   384,001

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 711,140  $ —  $ 711,140

63

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2003
(in $000s other than per share and share data)

CXP Historical
Quarter Ended Pro Forma CXP
June 30, 2003 Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 144,089  $   $ 144,089

Costs and Expenses
 Cost of goods sold   113,277   113,277
 Selling, General & Administrative   7,941   151 (b)   8,092
 Interest Expense, net   1,486   774 (c)   2,260

   122,704   925   123,629

Earnings before income taxes   21,385   (925)   20,460
 Income Taxes   7,162   (310)(d)   6,852

Net Earnings  $ 14,223  $(615)  $ 13,608

Earnings Per Share
 Basic  $ 0.77   $ 0.74
 Diluted  $ 0.77   $ 0.74

Average Shares Outstanding
 Basic   18,406,710   18,406,710
 Diluted   18,508,491   18,508,491

64

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year Ended March 31, 2003
(in $000s other than per share and share data)

CXP Historical

Year Ended Pro Forma CXP
March 31, 2003 Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 501,257  $   $ 501,257

Costs of Goods Sold   375,979   375,979
 Selling, General & Administrative   29,075   604(b)   29,679
 Interest Expense, net   9,590   3,960(c)   13,550

   414,644   4,564   419,208

Earnings before income taxes   86,613   (4,564)   82,049
 Income Taxes   29,007   (1,528)(d)   27,479

Net Earnings  $ 57,606  $(3,036)  $ 54,570

Earnings Per Share
 Basic  $ 3.13   $ 2.96
 Diluted  $ 3.11   $ 2.95

Average Shares Outstanding
 Basic   18,418,191   18,418,191
 Diluted   18,523,651   18,523,651

Transactions

   The pro forma financial statements reflect the following transactions:

 • The reclassification of our capital stock pursuant to the reclassification proposal;

 • The borrowings expected to be incurred under our new bank credit facility to fund the payment of the special dividend;

 • The payment of the special dividend to our stockholders, assuming that 18,500,000 shares of common stock are outstanding on the record date for the